

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEAL BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:

Atlantic Shores Offshore
Wind, LLC, for the Atlantic
Shores Project 1 and
Project 2

EPA Permit Number: OCS-EPA-R2 NJ 02

Appeal No. OCS 24-01

**PETITIONER SAVE LONG BEACH ISLAND'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
ATLANTIC SHORES OFFSHORE WIND LLC'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Atlantic Shores’ Erroneously Applies CAA Section 165(c) to the Instant Matter 1

 B. EAB Remand Standard is Legally Sound and Supported by Precedent 4

 C. Undue Influence or Political Pressure Did Not Impact Region 2’s Remand Motion 6

 D. The EAB Should Avoid Rendering an Advisory Opinion 7

III. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass'n v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 291 F.3d 1, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Am. Waterways Operators v. Wheeler</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2019)	5
<i>Avenal Power Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	6
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Co.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 484 (EAB 2009)	4
<i>In re GSP Merrimack L.L.C.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 524, 544 (EAB Aug. 3, 2021)	7
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04, at 6 (EAB May 20, 2004).....	4
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022)	5
<i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Rahman v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 685 (2020).....	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)	1
---------------------------	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(j).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2).....	1
